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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X
DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN

Applicant:
Mr T Roche

Scheme:
C H Thompson Ltd 1975 Retirement Fund

Respondents:
Mr R Kolbuck, Mr A Wilson and Mr M Taylor (Trustees)


C H Thompson Ltd (Thompson), employer


Royal and Sun Alliance (RSA), scheme administrator

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION

1. Mr Roche alleges that the pension scheme to which he contributed between 1979 and 1988 is providing an income less than he would have received had he been contributing only to the State scheme. As a result Mr Roche now has to rely on income support. He asks the following questions: 

a. Why is there a shortfall in the fund?

b. Why did RSA advise Mr Kolbuck to discontinue the scheme when it would have been in the members’ interests to make it paid-up?

c. Why did RSA or the Trustees not notify members of changes to the scheme?

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there has been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. The Scheme commenced on 1 January 1975, established under a Declaration of Trust dated 13 October 1975. Individual Trustees have resigned and been appointed in the intervening period but as at November 1999, the Trustees were as named above. The scheme was a contracted-out, defined benefit arrangement.

4. CH Thompson Ltd was owned since the early seventies by Sun Alliance Insurance Group, later RSA. On 19 March 1998, the company was sold to Richard Kolbuck, an employee of the company for over 30 years.

5. As a condition of employment with Thompson,  Mr Roche became a member of the scheme, on 1 May 1980. Mr Roche left Thompson on 25 November 1988 and was offered the choice of leaving his benefits in the scheme or transferring his benefits into another scheme.  Mr Roche remained in the Thompson scheme as a deferred member. His Normal Retirement Date (NRD) was 20 July 2001. The benefit statement issued at the time he left showed an expected pension at NRD of £2,608 per annum.

6. Thompson wrote to Mr Roche on 25 June 2001 enclosing an illustration from RSA of the benefits that would be available to him at NRD.  This showed a total pension of £1,828, all of which related to Guaranteed Minimum Pension (GMP) (the minimum pension which an occupational scheme must provide as one of the conditions of contracting-out for pre-April 1997 service).

7. Mr Roche set about finding out why his pension at NRD was likely to be lower than that shown on his original benefit statement. He was informed orally by RSA on 27 June 2001 that there was a shortfall in the fund and by the Inland Revenue on 29 June 2001 that the scheme had been discontinued (ie no further contributions being paid) in 1999.

8. On 2 July 2001, Mr Roche wrote to the Trustees stating that “as a member of the fund I was entitled to be informed of any changes to its status and effects on my pension rights”.  He pointed out that his pension date was imminent and requested information on the state of the fund and the effect on his pension.

9. Mr Roche wrote to RSA on 25 July 2001 re-iterating that the reduced pension he was being offered fell “short of the contracted-out deductions by which my state pension is reduced”. RSA’s reply of 9 August offered apologies but said they were solely the administrators of the scheme and that any decisions relating to payment of benefit rested with the Trustees.  The letter also mentioned that the Trustees had a duty to ensure all members were treated fairly and that where there was a shortfall in the fund it would be for the Trustees who decide how much money could be used to purchase benefits for individual members.

10. Mr Roche contacted the National Insurance Contributions Office (NICO). NICO and RSA considered possible options to maximise the GMP element of Mr Roche’s pension but these proved unworkable.

11. Mr Roche invoked the scheme’s Internal Resolution Dispute Procedure (IDRP) on 12 April 2002. He received no response from the Trustees.

12. In August 2001, Mr Roche approached the Pensions Advisory Service (OPAS) for assistance. He subsequently referred his complaint to me.

13. Mr Roche submits that:

a. he wrote to the Trustees in July 2001 requesting an explanation of his reduced pension. He received a reply by telephone from the scheme’s advisers, Spotland Financial Services (Spotland). Spotland told him that they had been unable to obtain a better pension than that offered. They also said that the pension had not been guaranteed at its original level;

b. he attended a meeting with Mr Kolbuck in which he was told that the pension fund had been in deficit and then discontinued. Further, two directors and Trustees (Mr Edwards and Mr Wilson) had “given themselves large salary rises and then retired” taking a total of around £600,000 from the scheme to provide retirement benefits;

c. he attended a meeting with the Trustees, Spotland and a representative of RSA. At the meeting, Mr Kolbuck explained that when he acquired the company, an employer contribution holiday was arranged. Mr Kolbuck was later informed that the fund was in deficit of up to £1,000,000. At this stage, the fund was discontinued;

d. he was not aware of the discontinuance of the scheme. He understands that an announcement was issued to members on 27 October 1999 but did not receive a copy nor has he been able to find any individual member who was directly notified;

e. the amount of pension lost is £50.15 per week. Because of his income levels, Mr Roche has had to claim income support and has therefore been unable to take a part-time job. His health has also suffered.

14. Mr Kolbuck, on behalf of the Trustees submits that:

a. Mr Roche had been told that the scheme had been discontinued and that subsequently the Trustees had become aware of the deficit in the fund. In fact, RSA’s Discontinuance Valuation dated 21 June 2000 showed a shortfall of £919,184. The Trustees had queried this and on 12 July 2001 RSA wrote to Thompson saying:

i. “you expressed concern at the funding level of the scheme at the discontinuance date and the fact that there were insufficient monies available at this date to secure in full the members’ benefits accrued to discontinuance date”;

ii. the discontinuance valuation issued on 21 June 2000 assumed that all members’ benefits were secured in a guaranteed form by purchasing annuities. This was an expensive option;

iii. based on the statutory Minimum Funding Requirement (MFR) basis (a requirement that under a proscribed set of actuarial assumptions, the actuarial value of assets of a defined benefit scheme should not be less that its actuarial liabilities), the scheme would be in surplus of £104,193. On this basis, there would be enough money to pay transfer values and there would be no obligation on the employer to make further payments;

b. Mr Edwards and Mr Wilson had taken their benefits from the scheme “in accordance with normal procedure”. (Mr Edwards in June 1994 and Mr Wilson in May 1999). They both had small increases in salary in the last years of employment but it was not thought that this would have made any significant impact on the funding position of the scheme;

c. the decision to discontinue the scheme was taken by Mr Kolbuck on the basis  that it was no longer suitable for a small engineering company. RSA were advised of the decision by letter on 27 October 1999 and it was ratified at a Trustee meeting of 3 December 1999. The discontinuance valuation, showing the deficit, was prepared in June 2000;

d. the Trustees issued a letter to members on 27 October 1999 announcing the discontinuance of the scheme. The Trustees are unable to comment if this letter was sent to, or received by, Mr Roche;

e. the Trustees and Company Secretary attended a meeting with RSA on 6 January 1998. They believe that no mention was made of a possible shortfall in scheme funds. Nor was discontinuance of the scheme discussed;

f. Mr Roche’s request under the IDRP had been missed and Mr Kolbuck offered an apology for this.

15. RSA submit that:

a. The actuarial valuation at 1 May 1995 revealed a surplus of £309,000. At that time, the actuary’s opinion was that on wind-up the assets “would have just been sufficient to meet the estimated cost of securing…the liabilities”;

b. in January 1998 the scheme actuary (from RSA) met the Trustees who asked about the viability of an employer contribution holiday for one year from 1 January 1998. The actuary’s hand-written notes of the meeting show that he agreed that this would not affect the scheme on an ongoing basis but he “warned about much tighter funding on discontinuance”. The note also says that the Trustees were not worried about this as they were looking to continue the scheme. The Trustees confirmed to RSA on 7 January that a 12 month contribution holiday was required;

c. the actuarial valuation at 1 May 1998 revealed a surplus on an ongoing basis of £278,000. The recommended contribution rate was 15% of total pensionable salary;

d. the contribution holiday was extended to 1 May 1999 when employer contributions re-commenced at a rate of 15% of total pensionable salary;

e. on 20 January 2000 RSA confirmed to Spotland that the scheme could not, under the rules, remain in a paid-up state once the discontinuance procedures had been finalised. Formal winding-up of the scheme would need to take place. However, by the time of writing their letter of 12 July 2001, they had reconsidered this issue and were prepared to offer an option to leave the scheme in a paid-up state. The consequences of doing so were set out as follows:

i. the assets would remain invested in RSA’s Unitised With Profits Fund;

ii. the Trustees could make cash injections to the fund which may improve the funding position;

iii. the Trustees would retain responsibility for providing members’ benefits;

iv. the cost of securing all benefits immediately would be avoided;

v. the basis on which transfer values would be paid could help the funding position of the scheme; and

vi. charges would continue to be applied.

f. in June 2001, Mr Roche queried his reduced pension. RSA provided details of the market value of Mr Roche’s pension since it was thought that he could purchase a better pension on the open market than the one on offer from the scheme;

g. RSA did not advise Mr Kolbuck to discontinue the scheme, or make it paid-up; they provided information to assist in the decision-making process;

h. it is the duty of the Trustees to advise scheme members of changes to the scheme;

i. Mr Roche’s request for his pension to be set up was signed only by him. RSA returned the form on 19 July 2001 for a Trustee signature and it has not been returned. In order for Mr Roche to receive the alternative of using the market value of his pension to purchase an annuity on the open market, the Trustees must authorise release of the appropriate funds. This has not happened;

j. there is a significant shortfall in the fund which means that members’ pensions have been scaled down to those that can be secured by their MFR value. In some cases, including Mr Roche, this scaled down pension is less than their GMP.

CONCLUSIONS

Why is there a shortfall?

16. Mr Roche has suggested that the retirements of Mr Edwards and Mr Wilson in some way contributed to the shortfall. At the time Mr Edwards retired in June 1994, there would not appear to have been any likelihood of the scheme being discontinued. The actuarial valuation immediately after this retirement does not reveal any funding difficulty. Mr Wilson started to receive his pension in May 1999.  This was prior to the formal decision being made on 27 October 1999 that the scheme should be made “paid up” and there is nothing to suggest that a decision had been reached at the time of Mr Wilson’s retirement that the scheme would be discontinued.  In fact, contributions had not long recommenced following the end of the contribution holiday on 1 May 1999.

17. The main asset of the scheme was an insurance policy with RSA. This achieved some growth between the 1995 and 1998 actuarial valuations so investment returns are not an issue. Those valuations also showed the scheme to be in surplus, providing it was an ongoing arrangement. Pension schemes, which appear well funded on an ongoing basis, may not be so well funded on a discontinuance basis since all members’ benefits have to be secured immediately, with no further payments being made to the fund. This is what has happened with this scheme. 

18. The discontinuance valuation carried out in June 2000 assumed that all members’ pensions were secured using RSA deferred annuities, which were expensive at that time, thus increasing the effect of the shortfall. The later valuation in July 2001 was based on the statutory MFR basis and showed that there were adequate funds to provide transfer values of members’ benefits without a need for further contributions.

19. Regular actuarial valuations were prepared to monitor the scheme’s solvency during the life of the scheme.

20. On balance, I do not find that there was any maladministration on the part of the Trustees in relation to this issue and accordingly, I do not uphold the complaint against them.

Why did RSA advise Mr Kolbuck to discontinue the scheme when it would have been in members’ interests to make it paid up?

21. RSA provided information in their July 2001 letter about the option to keep the scheme in a paid-up form. It was not their role to provide advice. They gave details of the options open to the Trustees and I find that they could not have done more than this. It is also my view that RSA have properly explored all available options on behalf of the Trustees since they have been aware of the situation with the Scheme following discontinuance. I do not uphold the complaint against them on this issue.

Why did RSA or the Trustees not notify members of the changes they were making?

22. It was the responsibility of the Trustees, not RSA, to ensure members were aware that changes were being made to the scheme. I therefore do not uphold Mr Roche’s complaint against RSA in this respect.

23. Mr Kolbuck says that announcement letters were sent to members on 27 October 1999. Mr Roche says he received no such letter. Mr Kolbuck has provided a template of the letter but no details as to whom it was sent, who by, or how. On balance I believe that Mr Roche did not receive the letter. I have not sought to resolve the question as to whether the letter was sent because  his right to benefits under the scheme was not affected and thus he has not suffered any injustice as a result of any lack of communication. 

Generally 

24. In relation to Mr Roche’s complaints against Thompson, I am of the opinion that the company acted in line with decisions of the Trustees and in accordance with information received from RSA.  Equally, I am unable to see that there was any maladministration on its part and I reject the complaint against them.

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

1 September 2004
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